

Henry F. Telfeian (CA SBN 81307)  
Law Office of Henry F. Telfeian  
1247 Alvarado Road  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
Tel: (510) 333-1645  
Email: laborlawyer@gmail.com

Attorney For Employer  
Oleanders Holdings, LLC  
d/b/a Sacramento Sub-Acute

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 20

OLEANDERS HOLDINGS, LLC	)	
D/B/A SACRAMENTO SUB-ACUTE,	)	
	)	
Employer,	)	Case 20-RC-074337
	)	
and.	)	
	)	
SEIU -- UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS	)	
WORKERS WEST CTW, CLC,	)	
	)	
Union -Petitioner.	)	
_____	)	

**EMPLOYER’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR  
ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....3

I. Preliminary Statement.....4

II. Supplemental Argument.....5

    A. Whether The RTs Constitute An Appropriate Bargaining  
    Unit Is Irrelevant.....5

    B. The Eight “Community Of Interest” Factors Command The  
    Conclusion That There Is No Community Of Interest  
    Between The RTs And The Existing “Service And  
    Maintenance” Unit Employees.....6

        (1) There Is No Significant Shared Supervision.....6

        (2) There Is No Meaningful Functional Integration.....8

        (3) There Is No Meaningful Employee Contact Between  
        The RTs And The Bargaining Unit Employees.....8

    C. The Filing Of The “RC” Petition for LVNs Demonstrates The  
    Fallacy Of The Union’s Position.....9

III. Conclusion.....10

Certificate of Service.....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Armour and Company, 40 NLRB 1333 (1942)*.....4, 5

*Children’s Hospital of Pittsburgh, 222 NLRB 588 (1976)*.....10

*Hilander Foods, 348 NLRB 1200 (2006)*.....8

*Specialty Healthcare, 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011)*.....*passim*

*The Globe Machine and Stamping Co., 3 NLRB 294 (1937)*.....4, 5
